

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CRISTOSAL HUMAN RIGHTS et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PETER MAROCCO et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. _____

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Inter-American Foundation Act	2
II. Defendants’ Actions to Dismantle the Foundation.....	4
III. Plaintiffs and Other Grantees that Depend on Foundation Funding.....	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.....	11
A. Defendants’ actions violate the separation of powers	11
B. Defendants’ actions to impound funds, terminate grants and contracts, and fire employees are <i>ultra vires</i>	15
1. Federal statutes prohibit Defendants’ impoundment of the Foundation’s funding.....	15
2. Marocco’s appointment to the Board, and all actions he took thereafter, are invalid.....	17
C. Defendants’ impoundment of the Foundation’s funding, and cancelation of all of its contracts and grants, violates the APA	21
1. Defendants’ mass cancelation of contracts and grants is arbitrary and capricious	21
2. Defendants’ denial of funding is contrary to law.....	23
3. This Court should compel agency action unlawfully withheld and unreasonably delayed.....	23
II. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm from Defendants’ Actions.....	24
III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor Plaintiffs’ Request for a Preliminary Injunction.....	28
IV. The Court Should Enjoin Defendants from Taking Further Action to Dismantle the Inter-American Foundation	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Abudllab v. Obama</i> , 753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Aids Vaccine Advocacy Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 2025 WL 752378 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2025)	14, 15, 17, 24, 29
<i>Asylumworks v. Mayorkas</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2022)	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	21
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	11, 13
<i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	12
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Int’l Dev. Fin. Corp.</i> , 77 F.4th 679 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Does 1–26 v. Musk</i> , 2025 WL 840574 (D. Md. Mar. 18, 2025).....	14
<i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	15
<i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Fox Television</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	22, 23
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>J. Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 3 F.4th 390 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	12
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24, 28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	22
<i>Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. OMB</i> , 2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025).....	24, 29

New York v. Trump, 2025 WL 715621 (D.R.I. Mar. 6, 2025).....24, 28, 29

Nken v. Hodler, 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....28

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc., 580 U.S. 288 (2017)..... 18, 20

Pacito v. Trump, 2025 WL 655075 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 28, 2025)..... 24, 29

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)28

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t, 568 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2021)28

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc., 578 U.S. 590 (2016)21

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California, 591 U.S. 1 (2020) 22, 23

U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth., 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)14

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....10

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....24

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....11, 13, 15

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry, 576 U.S. 1 (2015)11

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 683(a).....16

2 U.S.C. § 683(b)16

5 U.S.C. § 551(10)21

5 U.S.C. § 551(11)21

5 U.S.C. § 551(12)21

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)23

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 21, 23

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....23

5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-3349d..... 7, 17

5 U.S.C. § 3345.....18

5 U.S.C. § 3346.....18

5 U.S.C. § 3347.....20

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a) 17, 18

5 U.S.C. § 3348(b)(1)18

5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1)18, 19, 20

5 U.S.C. § 3349c..... 18, 20

22 U.S.C. § 290f(a).....2

22 U.S.C. § 290f(b)..... 2, 3, 29

22 U.S.C. § 290f(c)9

22 U.S.C. § 290f(e) 1, 3, 12

22 U.S.C. § 290f(e)(1) 12, 13

22 U.S.C. § 290f(i)..... 3, 17

22 U.S.C. § 290f(j)..... 3, 17

22. U.S.C. § 290f(g).....3, 17, 30

31 U.S.C. § 1301(a)16

31 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1).....16

Anti-Deficiency Act, Pub. L. No. 97-258, 96 Stat. 877 (1982)16

Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974,
 Pub. L. No. 93-344, Title X, 88 Stat. 33215

Full-Year Continuing Appropriations and Extensions Act, 2025,
 Pub. L. No. 119-4 (2025).....4, 14, 16, 23

Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024,
 Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460 (2024)..... 3, 4, 13, 14 23

Regulations

22 C.F.R. § 1004.6(d).....8

5 C.F.R. § 351.801(a)9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 112

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....12

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 111

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 712

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 220

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....12

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 93-658 (1974)16

S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)19

Other Authorities

90 Fed. Reg. 10577 (Feb. 19, 2025)4

90 Fed. Reg. 11546 (Feb. 28, 2025).....7

Temporary Presidential Designation of Acting Board Members of the
Inter-American Foundation and the United States African Development Foundation,
49 Op. O.L.C. ____ (Mar. 14, 2025)19

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)13

The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....20
